amounting to W470,000 million in notional amount to hedge interest rate risk with respect to variable
interest bearing borrowings.

i) Profile

The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as of December 31, 2021
and 2022 is as follows:

(In millions of won)
 December 31, 2021 December 31, 2022
Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets ₩ 4,284,950 3,547,256
Financial liabilities (5,237,711) (6,025,365)

 ₩ (952,761) (2,478,109)
Variable rate instruments

Financial liabilities ₩ (7,426,095) (8,966,045)

LG DISPLAY CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2020, 2021 and 2022

F-83

26. Financial Risk Management. Continued

ii) Equity and profit or loss sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

As of December 31, 2021 and 2022 a change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date
would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below for the
respective following 12-month periods.  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
foreign currency rates, remain constant.

(In millions of won)
 Equity Profit or loss

1%p

increase
1%p

decrease
1%p

increase
1%p

decrease
December 31, 2021

Variable rate instruments(*) ₩ (40,931) 40,931 (40,931) 40,931

December 31, 2022
Variable rate instruments(*) ₩ (49,885) 49,885 (49,885) 49,885

(*) Financial instruments related to non-hedging interest rate swap are excluded from the calculation.

(iii) Managing interest rate benchmark reform and associated risks

A fundamental reform of major interest rate benchmarks is being undertaken globally, including the replacement of
some interbank offered rates (IBORs) with alternative risk-free rates (referred to as ‘IBOR reform’).  The
publication of LIBOR, except overnight, 1-month, 3-month, 6-month, and 12-month USD LIBORs, was terminated
as of December 31, 2021 and the five LIBORs, as mentioned above, will be discontinued by June 30, 2023.